ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CHAPTER31
AUTHORITY ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:lB-l et seq.; and P.L. 2009, c. 90.
Source and Effective Date
R.2010 d.285, effective November 9, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2019(a), 42 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 31, Authority Assistance Programs, expires on November 9,
2015.
Subchapter 4, Economic Redevelopment and Growth Program,
expires on May 3, 2012.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 31, Authority Assistance Programs, was adopted as R.1990
d.410, effective August 20, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1545(a), 22 N.J.R.
2536(a).
Subchapter 7, Local Development Financing Fund, was adopted as
R.1992 d.421, effective October 19, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2534(a), 24
N.J.R. 3735(a).
Subchapter 8, Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund, was
adopted as R.1994 d.192, effective April 18, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R.
4468(a), 26 N.J.R. l 706(c).
Subchapter 9, New Jersey Boat Industry Loan Guarantee Fund, was
adopted as R.1994 d.376, effective July 18, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R.
1613(a), 26 N.J.R. 2919(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31, Authority
Assistance Programs, was readopted as R.1995 d.435, effective July 20,
1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 2377(a), 27 N.J.R. 3216(a).
Subchapter 10, Business Employment Incentive Program, was
adopted as R.1996 d.470, effective October 7, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R.
3058(a), 28 N.J.R. 4510(b).
Subchapter 11, Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Remediation,
Upgrade and Closure Fund, was adopted as R.1998 d.151, effective
March 16, 1998. See: 29 N.J.R. 5236(b), 30 N.J.R. 1054(a).
Subchapter 12, Technology Business Tax Certificate Transfer Pro-
gram, was adopted as R.1999 d.381, effective November 1, 1999. See:
31 N.J.R. 2522(a), 31 N.J.R. 3525(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31, Authority
Assistance Programs, was readopted as R.2000 d.297, effective June 16,
2000. See: 32 N.J.R. l 705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
Chapter 31, Authority Assistance Programs, was readopted as R.2005
d.274, effective July 22, 2005. As a part ofR.2005 d.274, Subchapter 5,
Export Revolving Line of Credit; Subchapter 6, New Jersey Trade
Adjustment Assistance Center; Subchapter 9, New Jersey Boat Industry
Loan Guarantee Fund and Subchapter 13, Rules for Implementation of
an Act Concerning the Restructuring of Certain Solid Waste.Facility
Bonds, and Providing for the Financing Thereof through the New Jersey
Economic Development Authority, P.L.2001, c.401 were repealed,
effective August 15, 2005. See: 37 N.J.R. 1714(a), 37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
Subchapter 4, Downtown Beautification Program, was repealed by
R.2009 d.38, effective January 20, 2009. See: 40 N.J.R. 5954(a), 41
N.J.R. 638(a).
Subchapter 9, Urban Transit Hub Tax Credit Program, was adopted as
new rules by R.2009 d.53, effective February 2, 2009. See: 40 N.J.R.
6426(a), 41 N.J.R. 807(a).

Subchapter 14, Business Retention and Relocation Assistance Grant
Program, was recodified from Subchapter 1 of N.J.A.C. 12A:2; Sub-
chapter 15, Tax Credit Certificate Transfer Program, was recodified
from Subchapter 1 of N.J.A.C. 12A:2A; Subchapter 16, Sales and Use
Tax Exemption Program, was recodified from Subchapter 2 ofN.J.A.C.
12A:2A; and Subchapter 17, Energy Sales Tax Exemption Program for
Certain Counties, was recodified from Subchapter 4 ofN.J.A.C. 12A:2A
by R.2010 d.231, effective October 18, 2010. See: 42 N.J.R. 1495(b),
42 N.J.R. 2436(a).
Chapter 31, Authority Assistance Programs, was readopted as R.2010
d.285, effective November 9, 2010. As a part of R.2010 d.285, Sub-
chapter 5, InvestNJ Business Grant Program, was repealed, effective
December 6, 2010. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section
annotations.
Subchapter 4, Economic Redevelopment and Growth Program, was
adopted as special new rules by R.2011 d.152, effective May 3, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1372(a).
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. BOND FINANCING PROGRAM
19:31-1.1

ii. A minority business is a business in which at
least 51 percent of the beneficial ownership of the
business is held by minorities and the majority of the .
management are minorities; and
iii. A women's business is a business in which at
least 51 percent of the beneficial ownership of the
business is held by women, and the majority of the
management are women; and
4. Each application for a loan shall be accompanied by
any proof of certification by a public entity which certifies
that the business is beneficially owned by, and that . the
majority of the management are, minorities or women.
Amended by R.1992 d.126, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. l 77(b), 24 N.J.R. 970(b).
Revised (e).
Amended.by R.1995 d.435, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2377(a), 27 N.J.R. 3216(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.270, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1485(b), 29 N.J.R. 2844(b).
Added (g) through (i).
Amended by R.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. l 705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
In (g)l, substituted "or" for "and'' following "industry".
Amended byR.200ld.242, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1567(a), 33 N.J.R. 2495(b).
19:31-3.1
In (b), substituted "$750,000" for "$500,000" and "$500,000" for
"$250,000"; in (g) and (h), substituted "$750,000" for "$500,000".
Amended by R.2002 d.223, effective July 15, 2002. ·
See: 34 N.J.R. 1247(a), 34 N.J.R. 2469(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2002 d.333, effective October 7,2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2412(a), 34 N.J,R. 353l(a).
Rewrote ( e ).
Amended by R.2004 d.94, effective March 1, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5047(a), 35 N.J.R. 5369(a), 36 N.J.R. l 198(b).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2004 d.346, effective September 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2305(a), 36 N.J.R. 432l(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.274, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. l 714(a), 37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
In (b ), added 4; rewrote (g) and (h).
Amended by R.2005 d.319, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2153(a); 37 N.J.R. 3722(a).
In (b), added 4; in (g)l added iv.
Amended by R.2006 d.242, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1563(a), 38 N.J.R. 2887(c).
Inserted "at leastthefirst seven years of' in (g)liv.
Amended by R.2006 d.369, effective October 16, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3001(a), 38 N.J.R. 4503(a),
Deleted (b )5 and (g)liv; deleted the last sentence of (h); and added (/).
Amended by R.2008 d.89, effective April 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 507l(a), 40 N.J.R. 1927(b).
In the introductory paragraph of (b), substituted "$1,250,000" for
"$750,000" and "$750,000" for "$500,000"; in the introductory para-
graph of (i), substituted "$1,250,000" for "$750,000" twice; and in (j),